## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.13589-13590/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-04-2023 in SA No. 38/2023 12-04-2023 in CA No. 1/2023 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

OSMAN RAMJUBHAI DHOBHI

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 21-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Shivang Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Priyal Sheth, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Learned counsel submitted that Vakalatnama has to be filed on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 5 and therefore, some time may be granted.

Respondent no.6 has already filed counter affidavit.

Learned counsel for the petitioner also sought for some time to file rejoinder affidavit.

Hence, adjourned by four weeks.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR) COURT MASTER (NSH)